



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 17853/2025
LOKESH SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Junaid Amir and Mr. Aditya
Dhingra, Advocates.

versus

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr. Hardik
Rupal, Ms. Aishwarya Malhorta and Ms. Tripta
Sharma, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Preet Pal Singh, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER
26.11.2025

%

1. Matter is taken up today as 25.11.2025 has been declared holiday on account of 350th Anniversary of Guru Teg Bahadur's Martyrdom Day.

CM APPLs. 73773/2025, 73774/2025 (Exemptions)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

3. Applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17853/2025 & CM APPL. 73772/2025

4. This writ petition is filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following reliefs:-

"a. Pass an order allowing the present writ petition and issue a writ of Mandamus in favour of the Petitioner thereby directing the Respondent University to release the result of the Petitioner for the fourth semester examinations;

b. Pass an order allowing the present writ petition and issue a writ of



Mandamus in favour of the Petitioner thereby directing the Respondent University to allocate a section and permit the Petitioner to attend the classes and take examinations for the fifth semester;

c. Pass an order allowing the present writ petition and issue a writ of Mandamus in favour of the Petitioner thereby directing the Respondent University to permit the Petitioner for filing the examination form for the fifth semester;

d. Pass an order allowing the present writ petition and issue a writ of Mandamus in favour of the Petitioner thereby quashing/ setting aside the detention list dated 24.05.2025 issued by the Respondent University and the minutes of the Enquiry Committee dated 17.09.2025 filed by the Respondent University before this Hon'ble court on 19.09.2025;

e. Pass an order allowing the present writ petition and issue a writ of Mandamus in favour of the Petitioner thereby quashing/ setting aside the minutes of the Enquiry Committee dated 17.09.2025 and order dated 22.09.2025 passed by the Respondent University;

f. Pass an order allowing the present writ petition and issue a writ of Mandamus in favour of the Petitioner thereby quashing/ setting aside the notice dated 06.10.2025 passed by the Respondent University.”

5. Issue notice.
6. Counsels, as above, accept notice on behalf of the respective Respondents.
7. Counter affidavits be filed by the Respondents within four weeks from today. Rejoinders, if any, be filed before the next date.
8. At the outset, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that Petitioner on his own volition had approached Respondent No. 1/University for permission to submit provisional application to appear in the 5th semester examinations, basis interim order dated 20.11.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) 16701/2025 and he has been allowed by Respondent No. 1 to submit the provisional application form.
9. List on 14.01.2026 along with W.P.(C) 16701/2025.
10. In the meantime, Respondent No. 1 shall permit the Petitioner to



attend the 5th semester classes of LL.B.(H.) Program and take the examination. The result will be kept in a sealed cover and brought to Court on the next date.

11. Needless to state that this interim arrangement will be subject to final outcome of the writ petition and will not create any special equities in favour of the Petitioner.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2025

S.Sharma